

Competition or Competitors? The Case of Self-Preferencing

JONATHAN JACOBSON AND ADA WANG

EVER SINCE *BRUNSWICK* WAS DECIDED almost 50 years ago,¹ competition law in the United States has been thought to protect the interests of the competitive process over the interests of competitors.² That paradigm is being challenged today, however, with attacks on the consumer welfare approach, often articulating “self-preferencing” by dominant firms as a basis for legal challenge.³ But promoting one’s own products over those of rivals is the essence of competition, and putting that procompetitive activity at legal risk can only harm competition and the economy as a whole—at least without careful legal rules that distinguish the harmful from the benign. The necessary analysis for distinguishing the two has often been lacking. What is clear, however, is that requiring firms to pull their competitive punches just to benefit rivals makes no sense. The purpose of this paper is to suggest an approach that allows condemnation of truly anticompetitive “self-preferencing” while recognizing that simply promoting one’s own wares over those of rivals should be encouraged, even for dominant firms.

Self-preferencing, loosely defined, has been seen by some antitrust authorities as inherently anticompetitive, particularly in digital markets.⁴ But because much self-preferencing is supported by common-sense procompetitive justifications, including competition “on the merits,” self-preferencing alone cannot sensibly be viewed as a standalone monopolization offense. Doing so would sacrifice these benefits for no sound competitive purpose. Self-preferencing has been targeted by regulators most often when the conduct is seen to be associated with activities such as refusals to deal, tying, bundling, or consumer deception. These aspects of unilateral conduct, however, are already recognized as potential offenses under existing antitrust or consumer protection

laws and should therefore be conceptually distinguished from simple self-preferencing—elevating one’s own products over those of rivals. The recent attacks on simple self-preferencing are largely inconsistent with the longstanding judicial treatment of the same category of conduct—albeit prior to the emergence of the large Internet platforms—without any policy basis for ignoring what has been considered settled law. Regulators are seeking to protect rivals by developing new rules for platform business models without regard for the likely impact on consumers.

Self-preferencing in U.S. and European case law

In many countries and jurisdictions, the self-preferencing buzzword is at the center of legislative and regulatory scrutiny of the market behavior of dominant firms.⁵ The term generates far less enthusiasm in U.S. court rulings. The U.S. courts did not even mention the term “self-preferencing” until 2021: a Lexis search for U.S. cases for the term “self-preferenc! and antitrust” resulted in only six cases and among them only three cases discussed self-preferencing under the antitrust laws—*Dreamstime*,⁶ *Rumble*,⁷ and *Epic Games*.⁸ But even in these cases, the discussion of the lawfulness of self-preferencing was largely lacking.⁹

This relative absence of allusions to “self-preferencing” in U.S. antitrust case law appears, however, to be more a matter of nomenclature than an actual blind spot. Viewing self-preferencing as simply preferential treatment granted by a platform to its own products and services, it becomes easier to find echoes in prior U.S. antitrust jurisprudence—a small set of cases that by and large treats what is now often labeled as self-preferencing behavior as competition on the merits.

In *Bayou Bottling, Inc. v. Dr Pepper Co.*,¹⁰ a local Pepsi bottler complained that the local Coke bottler (an alleged 75%-80% share monopolist) would not allow Pepsi into vending machines or coolers that the Coke bottler supplied or serviced. In choosing to use these machines only to facilitate the sale of Coca-Cola products, the defendant’s behavior could clearly be described as self-preferencing in modern parlance. In its ruling, the circuit court opined: “Without anything more, these practices are not barred by

Mr. Jacobson is senior of counsel and Ms. Wang is a senior associate at Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati. Both have represented Google in cases raising the issues addressed here. The authors thank Laurine Dainesi Signoret and Thibault Henry for their assistance in preparing this paper.

the antitrust laws. They are competitive acts. It ought to be apparent that ‘a monopolist’s right to compete is not limited to actions undertaken with an altruistic purpose. Even monopolists must be allowed to do as well as they can with their business.’”¹¹

Similarly, in *Christy Sports, LLC v. Deer Valley Resort Co.*,¹² the plaintiff had long operated the ski shop at Deer Valley Resort, but the defendant resort (DVRC) elected to evict the plaintiff and operate the ski shop itself. The court assumed monopoly power but ultimately rejected the plaintiff’s claim, saying: “The Sherman Act does not force DVRC to assist a competitor in eating away its own customer base, especially when that competitor is offering DVRC nothing in return.”¹³

Perhaps the most significant U.S. government position regarding “self-preferencing” was the Federal Trade Commission’s 2013 Statement explaining its unanimous decision to close its Google investigation.¹⁴ There, in a 5-0 ruling, the Commission found no violation from Google’s placement of Google Shopping results over third-party comparison-shopping engines on google.com, as well as other claims of what is now called self-preferencing. The Commission acknowledged that the conduct at issue had lowered the rankings of competitor websites, but nevertheless concluded:

Product design is an important dimension of competition and condemning legitimate product improvements risks harming consumers. Reasonable minds may differ as to the best way to design a search results page and the best way to allocate space among organic links, paid advertisements, and other features. And reasonable search algorithms may differ as to how best to rank any given website. Challenging Google’s product design decisions in this case would require the Commission—or a court—to second-guess a firm’s product design decisions where plausible procompetitive justifications have been offered, and where those justifications are supported by ample evidence. Based on this evidence, we do not find Google’s business practices with respect to the claimed search bias to be, on balance, demonstrably anticompetitive, and do not at this time have reason to believe that these practices violate Section 5.¹⁵

More recently, although the “self-preferencing” label was not used, the court in *United States v. Google LLC* granted summary judgment in favor of Google on the claim that Google was unlawfully favoring its own specialized “vertical” websites (such as shopping or hotels) over those of rivals.¹⁶ The court concluded that the state attorneys general, led by Colorado, had failed to prove that any such “favoring” had anticompetitive effects in the relevant markets alleged, and that the states’ speculation was insufficient to carry their burden of proof.¹⁷

The landmark antitrust case of the digital age, *United States v. Microsoft Corp.*, also involved elements of what some may now term self-preferencing; but the opinion in fact condemned only those actions designed to exclude rivals—where the exclusion made no economic sense for Microsoft but for the exclusion of rivals.¹⁸ In the lawsuit, some of the

alleged anticompetitive conduct was based on Microsoft’s contracts with original equipment manufacturers, which made Internet Explorer the exclusive browser to be pre-installed (thus prohibiting the pre-installation of Netscape), prevented OEMs from removing any “desktop icons, folders, and Start menu entries,” and had the effect of thwarting the distribution of rival browsers that many users preferred. The court also found unlawful Microsoft’s agreements with Internet access providers or online services (such as AOL) that largely prevented their use of any browser other than Internet Explorer and agreements Internet service vendors requiring them to use only IE in any software development.¹⁹ All this took place in an era where the preclusion of pre-installation was close to exclusive dealing; downloading Netscape on a 14.4 kbs modem could take an hour.

The agreements between Microsoft and computer manufacturers (and similar agreements with Internet service vendors and online services) did little to improve Microsoft’s own product and were designed principally to exclude rival browsers, mainly Netscape.²⁰ It was not a manner of simply “preferring” IE; it was a (successful) strategy to prevent access to Netscape and thus inhibit competition in ways that did not involve any enhancement to Windows or the quality of IE. No part of *Microsoft* really departed from *Bayou Bottling* from decades earlier or was inconsistent with *Christy Sports*, which came afterwards. The case said nothing about simply promoting one’s own wares over rivals.

The UK *Streetmap* decision is largely consistent.²¹ There, the British court was asked to restrain Google’s ability to preferentially treat its own maps product, Google Maps.²² A competitor to Google Maps, Streetmap, complained that

by the visual display at or near the very top of its SERP [search engine results page] of a clickable image from Google Maps, and no other map, in response to certain geographic queries, and the consequent position in the market for online search and online search advertising, Google was abusing its dominant position in the market for online search and online search advertising.²³

The British court found, however, that Google’s preferential treatment of its online map product was unlikely to give rise to an anticompetitive foreclosure.²⁴ Among other reasons, the court noted that “although Google Maps is the only online map to benefit from a visible thumbnail, the Google SERP . . . include[d] clickable links to other relevant online maps; and there is no particular difficulty for a user to click on those blue links.”²⁵ The court’s finding in *Streetmap* that Google users would have experienced little inconvenience in switching from Google Maps to competing products distinguishes *Streetmap* from *Microsoft* and makes it more consistent with *Bayou Bottling* and *Christy Sports*. But in rejecting the claim based on the availability of alternatives, the court did not reject the idea that simply favoring one’s own product could be a violation.

By contrast, Google’s promotion of Google Shopping in its general search engine faced a stiffer challenge and opposite

result in continental Europe.²⁶ The European Commission argued that Google abused its market dominance as a search engine by giving an advantage to its own shopping results and demoting competitors' comparison shopping services in its search results.²⁷ The European Commission found the conduct anticompetitive on the grounds that it had the potential to foreclose competing comparison shopping services and was likely to reduce the ability of consumers to access the most relevant comparison shopping services.²⁸ On appeal to the General Court, the Commission's decision was upheld in part.²⁹ The mere "special display and positioning" of the platform's own products and services was not in and by itself deemed abusive.³⁰ What was ruled as illegal was Google's demotion of results from competing comparison services by means of adjusted algorithms.³¹

As noted, however, on the same facts, the U.S. Federal Trade Commission found that Google's promotion of its own shopping site and its concurrent demotion of comparison-shopping sites benefited users.³² It concluded that "Google likely benefited consumers by prominently displaying its vertical content on its search results page," that "Google would typically test, monitor, and carefully consider the effect of introducing its vertical content on the quality of its general search results, and would demote its own content to a less prominent location when a higher ranking adversely affected the user experience," and that "data showing how consumers reacted to the proprietary content displayed by Google also suggest that users benefited from these changes to Google's search results."³³ The EC's contrary ruling unambiguously favored the interests of Google's comparison-shopping competitors over those of consumers.

If any common ground exists between the General Court's *Google Shopping* decision, *Streetmap*, and the U.S. cases, it is found in the courts' tolerance of a firm's right to promote and preference its own products regardless of the firm's monopolistic or dominant status. The disagreement is regarding the impact on competitors. The uplifting of one's own products and services in many cases, however, necessarily means the demotion of rivals. To treat these impacts differently makes little practical sense without a good test to distinguish the anticompetitive from the benign.

The recent EC proceedings against Amazon demonstrate this difficulty. On September 20, 2022, the EC preliminarily found that, as a dominant online marketplace for third-party sellers, Amazon abused its dominant position in breach of Article 102 of the Treaty by: (1) relying on non-public sales data of sellers active in its marketplace to adjust its own retail offerings; and (2)

artificially fav[or]ing its own retail offers and offers of marketplace sellers that use Amazon's logistics and delivery services (the so-called 'Fulfillment by Amazon' or 'FBA' services), to the detriment of other marketplace sellers and consumers, when (i) selecting the single prominently displayed offer on Amazon's product detail page (the winner of the 'Buy Box'); and (ii) enabling sellers to offer products to

users of Amazon's loyalty program[] (the 'Prime program[]') under the Prime label.³⁴

Here again, the EC seems to have equated promoting and "preferencing" one's own product with harming marketplace sellers, while just presuming harm to the consumers. Although the use of rival's data arguably makes this case different from pure self-preferencing, it is hard to see why using a seller's data from transactions on one's own platform would be problematic, at least when the collection and use of the merchant's data is stipulated in agreements between the merchants and the platform or online marketplace.

The EC resolved the two proceedings after extracting commitments from Amazon to not use data it collects from sellers on its platform to compete against the sellers and to not discriminate against sellers that do not use Amazon's logistics and delivery services. In a sense, the two proceedings ended in a cliffhanger because Amazon's commitments are set to expire in a few years and because the EC may challenge similar practices by other firms that end up in European courts. However, the recent case filed by the FTC against Amazon, which advances similar claims, seeks similar relief with no expiration date.³⁵

Competition authorities in some member states have already moved aggressively in targeting self-preferential conduct. Following competition concerns by the UK authorities, for example, Amazon offered commitments not to use the data generated through transactions on its websites to give an edge to its own retail business that compete against third-party sellers that use Amazon.³⁶ The Polish Competition Authority, as another example, recently imposed a huge fine on Allegro, Poland's dominant online shopping platform, for using its own algorithm and consumer data to boost the sale of its own wares and to position them more prominently on its website compared to the merchandise of third-party sellers who use Allegro's platform.³⁷

The current U.S. DOJ and FTC appear now to be taking the EC approach. In the July 2023 draft update of their *Merger Guidelines*, the U.S. agencies say:

The Agencies protect competition on a platform in any markets that interact with the platform. When a merger involves a platform operator and platform participants, the Agencies carefully examine whether the merger would create conflicts of interest that would harm competition. A platform operator that is also a platform participant has a conflict of interest from the incentive to give its own products and services an advantage against other competitors participating on the platform, harming competition in the product market for that product or service. This problem is exacerbated when discrimination in favor of a product or service would reduce access to distribution for rivals in the participants' market and deprive rivals of network effects in the platform market, both extending and entrenching a dominant position.³⁸

By labeling a platform operator's participation in its own platform a "conflict of interest," the U.S. competition

agencies would effectively prevent (or at least inhibit) platform operators from competing with platform participants. As discussed more in detail below, this trend of preferring competitors to the process of competition has nothing to commend it.

Self-preferencing: innovation, efficiency, and exclusion

The history of monopolization jurisprudence's conduct requirement is a history of finding the delicate balance between the anticompetitive and procompetitive effects of the monopolist's conduct. As the recent regulatory and legal scrutiny of self-preferencing has largely focused on digital markets, legal analysis often pivots on how to properly measure the degree of anticompetitiveness of the monopolist's conduct in these markets and how to credit the potentially offsetting procompetitive effects of the same conduct.

Digital markets pose a challenge to the legal analysis. In two-sided or multi-sided markets, users and consumers on one side often pay little to nothing (apart from the cost associated with user attention) for their use of digital products. On the other side, platforms may be compensated directly by advertisers and third-party merchants; the question for them is whether the platform provides a positive return on investment. Because of these factors, the degree of competition in a given digital market cannot be easily gauged by standard metrics such as price. The alternative measures include output effects, continuing innovation, and sustained level of investment. In multi-sided markets, output tends to be the best measure. But output must be measured properly, which can be difficult.³⁹

The argument for condemning digital self-preferencing stems from the idea that some Internet firms are so central that their services may be deemed essential facilities, basically public utilities. In other words, the drive to outlaw self-preferencing among these firms really stems from the drive to turn digital platforms into common carriers that are subject to utilities-style regulation.⁴⁰ In turn, some commentators have cautioned that this threatens to reduce digital platforms' incentive to invest in consumer welfare-improving innovations.⁴¹

U.S. antitrust law went through a phase of utilities-style regulation from the 1880s through the early 1970s,⁴² some of which of course remains in effect today. Prior to the deregulation movement in the late 1970s, several important industries, mainly utilities, were considered prone to market failures. In these industries, administrative agencies were created to "oversee economic functioning, particularly prices, costs, and entry."⁴³ This type of regulation was later widely criticized for "distort[ing] firms' incentives and reward[ing] inefficiency rather than reduced costs and innovation."⁴⁴ "Significant criticisms of the costs and market distortions that accompanied regulation prompted serious review of regulatory regimes . . . and persuade[d] policymakers to move toward deregulation in almost all regulated

markets."⁴⁵ Many industries, such as transportation and communications, were significantly deregulated as a result.

Later, in 2004, the *Trinko* decision essentially rejected the utilities-style approach to antitrust enforcement. The Court there made clear that "[f]irms may acquire monopoly power by establishing an infrastructure that renders them uniquely suited to serve their customers. Compelling such firms to share the source of their advantage is in some tension with the underlying purpose of antitrust law, since it may lessen the incentive for the monopolist, the rival, or both to invest in those economically beneficial facilities."⁴⁶

Condemning a leading firm's promotion of its products in an adjacent market has aspects of the same utilities-style regulation *Trinko* rejected. To the extent that the firm needs to and continues to make investment in innovation in the second market, the imperative to protect the investment and to encourage future investment is both an economic rationale for policymakers and regulators not to punish self-preferential conduct in adjacent markets, and a basis for a legal defense against any suggestion that the firm's conduct is not conducive to competition in these markets. In the *Street-map* case, for example, the UK court took note that Google's "presentation of a thumbnail map on the SERP in response to a geographic query was a technical 'efficiency'" and noted that Google can legitimately improve its search product.⁴⁷

The FTC's 2013 approach and the *Microsoft* decision provide a useful current guide to the analysis going forward. The Commission focused on whether the self-preferential conduct improved the quality of a product and user experience and balanced that against the potential for anticompetitive foreclosure. In reviewing some vertical websites' allegations that Google "prominently displayed Google vertical search results in response to certain types of queries, including shopping and local," the FTC decided that the key issue "was to determine whether Google changed its search results primarily to exclude actual or potential competitors and inhibit the competitive process, or on the other hand, to improve the quality of its search product and the overall user experience."⁴⁸ The FTC found that, "in the main, Google adopted the design changes that the Commission investigated to improve the quality of its search results, and that any negative impact on actual or potential competitors was incidental to that purpose" and that "these types of adverse effects on particular competitors from vigorous rivalry are a common byproduct of 'competition on the merits' and the competitive process that the law encourages."⁴⁹ *Microsoft* is entirely consistent. The decision condemned exclusionary agreements, not self-preferencing, and made clear that conduct on one's own platform should not be condemned absent proof that the conduct made no economic sense but for the exclusion or marginalization of rivals.

One might reasonably ask whether even the 2013 FTC and *Microsoft* balancing approaches go too far. What if a company legitimately tries to create a new and better product or feature that also has the effect of making it harder for rivals

to compete effectively but fails because the new product is not better at all? Regulatory second-guessing of the company's behavior might provide a short-run benefit in the specific matter at hand, but would also be a signal to the rest of the world that, if the new product is not in fact "better," it could be condemned as an antitrust violation. That could have a significant chilling effect on new investment incentives. Courts should continue to be wary of assuming the job of speculating about the degree efficiency gains and benefits of new products. If balancing is to be done at all, it might be best to do it with overweight on the side of innovation.

This notion that it is not unlawful to promote one's product in an adjacent market in order to improve the actual or perceived quality of a dominant product in the primary market is important. Absent evidence that the conduct is designed solely or primarily to disadvantage rivals, product improvements typically evidence continued investment and innovation, a strong procompetitive effect of the "self-preferential" conduct.⁵⁰ This is especially true of product design decisions. Courts properly have been reluctant to interfere with such decisions absent clear evidence of anticompetitive effects.⁵¹

The European Commission, unfortunately in our view, habitually rejects any efficiency or consumer benefit justifications for this same variety of self-preferencing. For example, the EC rejected in the *Google Android* case the efficiency justifications for prohibiting phone OEMs from "forking" Android, i.e., from selling a phone as an Android phone without complying with Google's technical requirements.⁵² Google argued that these anti-forking measures prevent "software fragmentation and the potential diffusion of incompatible versions of the software,"⁵³ factors that could ruin the product in the eyes of consumers. The European General Court responded that "[i]t is not necessary to settle the dispute between the parties as to the harmfulness or benefits which fragmentation might have represented for Google and for the entire sector."⁵⁴ Instead, it concluded that "the extremely rapid growth of the 'Android ecosystem' from the early 2010s onwards makes Google's claims regarding the hypothetical risk that the threat which it describes to the very survival of that 'ecosystem' could have continued throughout the infringement period implausible."⁵⁵ The Commission's antagonism towards Google's anti-forking/efficiency argument could well be not so much about restraining self-preferencing, as about allowing rivals to free-ride on Google's Android investments. This again sounds quite a bit like preferring competitors to the process of competition.

Safeguarding competition and efficiency

What sets *Microsoft* apart from *Bayou Bottling* and *Christy Sports*, as we noted earlier, is that *Microsoft* involved other types of activities that are otherwise actionable. The U.S. cases, as well as some aspects of the European General Court's reasoning in *Google Shopping*, illustrate the need to distinguish self-preferential conduct from other actions that can rightly be prosecuted. Refusals to deal, tying, and consumer fraud or

data privacy violations are commonly implicated in antitrust enforcement actions that involve activity that might be characterized as self-preferencing. But these types of conduct are already treated under existing laws. Adding in a "self-preferencing" count in these contexts adds little or nothing.

Refusals to deal. There generally is no duty to deal with competitors. Refusals to deal violate Section 2 when the refusal makes no economic sense apart from the exclusionary impact on rivals.⁵⁶ There are, therefore, some limited instances where a monopolist's refusal to deal with a competitor can violate Section 2 of the Sherman Act. Some of those might involve what could be called self-preferencing.

What we have called "pure" self-preferencing should stay clear of refusal to deal liability except where the refusal violates the no economic sense test.⁵⁷ In *Streetmap*, for example, there was no allegation that Google would have profited more from promoting the Streetmap product over Google Maps either in the long run or in the near term. In *Google Shopping*, the European General Court narrowed the European Commission's finding and held that if Google's conduct consists "solely in the special display and positioning" of the platform's own products and services, it is not necessarily abusive.⁵⁸

Although *Trinko* poured a large bucket of cold water on the doctrine, some U.S. authorities have recognized an "essential facilities" exception to the general rule that a monopolist has no duty to deal with competitors.⁵⁹ The doctrine is frequently evoked in European antitrust litigation. In the EU,

a refusal to deal may trigger an antitrust violation when: (i) access to the product or service is indispensable to a firm's ability to do business in a market; (ii) the refusal is unjustified; (iii) the refusal excludes competition on a secondary market; and (iv), if intellectual property rights are involved, it prevents the emergence of a new product for which there is potential consumer demand.⁶⁰

As *Trinko* recognized, this essential facilities argument can be applied far too broadly.⁶¹ The lessons learned from the utilities-style enforcement of antitrust statutes in 1970s should discourage any regulatory attempt to declare a digital product an essential facility just because of its popularity. Europe has moved in the opposite direction. The new laws on self-preferencing in Europe deviate drastically from U.S. jurisprudence in numerous respects, prominently including the Europeans' readiness to subject nearly all the big-name (U.S.) tech firms to the essential facilities doctrine. The European Union Digital Markets Act (DMA), for instance, terms many large online platforms as "gatekeepers," and in turn the new law provides, among many other things, that these "gatekeeper" firms would be enjoined from treating their own products more favorably than rivals.⁶² The DMA's requirement of treating rivals the same as the "gatekeeper" firm appears not to consider or care about the negative effect on large firms' incentives to develop new and better products. Why undertake such costly investments if there is no benefit to be gained?

As the *Trinko* court warned, these kinds of broad regulatory attempts cut against the very purpose of antitrust laws

of encouraging the invention of socially and economically beneficial tools and facilities. Many of the “gatekeepers” were non-existent two decades or even ten years ago, and their success can be viewed as entrepreneurship and the genius of innovation. The “gatekeeper” laws against self-preferencing impose a heavy price on their success and may ironically snuff out the next generation of “gatekeepers” still in the cradle.

Tying arrangements. “Pure” self-preferencing can also be distinguished from tying because preferential promotion of one’s own product or service does not necessarily entail coercing customers to use it. Moreover, to the extent tying is used to achieve a self-preferential outcome, the U.S. antitrust policy towards tying has transformed over a long period and pivoted from the hostile approach of the early *per se* rule. In *Jefferson Parish*, the earlier hostility was turned to a modified *per se* rule that permitted the consideration of possible tying efficiency gains (with four judges in favor of a rule of reason).⁶³ And the Supreme Court’s 2006 decision in *Illinois Tool Works* acknowledged that tying arrangements often have procompetitive effects, a proposition fundamentally inconsistent with any *per se* rule.⁶⁴ Tying arrangements can have severe anticompetitive consequences,⁶⁵ but adding “self-preferencing” to the analysis adds nothing.

The Italian Competition Authority’s separate investigation into Amazon, and the subsequent imposition of billion-plus euro fine, focused not on Amazon’s use of the data collected on Amazon’s sites in competition against the third-party sellers on these sites, but rather on Amazon’s requirement that these sellers must use Amazon’s delivery services to be eligible for the Prime program.⁶⁶ The Italian authorities deemed this to be an act of tying and improperly leveraging the dominance of Prime to force Amazon’s logistic service on the third-party sellers.⁶⁷ Similarly, the Dutch Competition Authority imposed a penalty on Apple for requiring dating-app providers that appear in Apple’s App Store to use Apple’s payment services. In essence, Apple was deemed to have used its dominance of the App Store to restrict the app developers’ freedom of choice in picking their own payment processors. Although one might well question these results, what is clear is that the true transgression in the Dutch case, as in the Italian case, was tying.⁶⁸

Exclusive Dealing. Exclusive dealing arrangements have long been examined under the rule of reason, and “foreclosure” has for decades been the critical issue in evaluating any exclusive dealing claim.⁶⁹ While the foreclosure concept was developed as a useful proxy for analyzing harm to competition, as the sophistication of the antitrust analysis has increased, foreclosure as a proxy for analyzing harm to competition has been found inadequate even in cases where foreclosures has properly been defined. The relevant question is instead “whether there has been an adverse effect on price, output, quality, choice, or innovation in the market as a whole.”⁷⁰ Self-preferencing generally falls outside this arena, but where the effect of the conduct is to make a large portion of the relevant market unavailable to rivals, there will be a violation absent very substantial countervailing efficiencies.

The number of instances where pure or simple self-preferencing (i.e., just favoring your own product) might truly foreclose rivals in this manner would seem few and far between. But the *Microsoft* case again provides a useful basis for comparison. There, Microsoft did not simply promote its own browser over Netscape; it entered into agreements with computer OEMs, Internet service vendors, and others that were effectively exclusive arrangements properly analyzed under an exclusive dealing framework.⁷¹ Engaging in a separate “self-preferencing” analysis would have added nothing.

Consumer fraud and deception. Self-preferencing using deception, similarly, can be and is addressed under consumer protection statutes. The issue arises most often in the context of digital platforms’ collection and use of consumers’ personal data for their commercial benefits. For example, a business might mislead consumers about the collection and use of personal location data.⁷² To the extent that this deceit eventually affords the business a significant and unfair advantage over its competitors in designing and developing related products, the deceitful conduct can be prosecuted under existing antitrust and consumer protection statutes.

There are frequent news reports about businesses that mislead consumers about their commitment to the privacy of users’ personal data in order, for example, to promote a mobile application where the expanded collection of personal information is then often combined with consumers’ Internet activity to give businesses greater insight to users’ habits and behavior; this can give businesses a competitive edge.⁷³ In the digital economy, profits and commercial advantage are to be sought in the businesses’ aggressive race to collect more data and more granular data about their users. But if some businesses gain the edge through fraud and deceit, then they can be prosecuted for that fraud and deceit. Further, if they use that edge either to foreclose competition in the native market or to harm competition in an adjacent market, then there may be a viable antitrust case to be made.⁷⁴ Legal analysis for antitrust violations by businesses that fraudulently obtain consumer data would hardly dwell on self-preferencing. Rather, the pivotal issue here is whether the deceit gave the defendant an unfair advantage in competition and whether the unfair advantage eventually stifled competition.

Conclusion and Recommendations

Self-preferencing can often be a significant feature of leading tech firms’ commercial and research strategy when these firms straddle multiple digital markets. The adjacent areas are typically where they focus major parts of their research and investment; and this is where many exciting new products are born. It is time regulators and courts set clear and consistent legal standards for treating the subject. In our view, any recommended treatment of self-preferencing should stay closely aligned with the existing U.S. case law, which in the past several decades has created a stable and predictable legal framework conducive to huge investment, huge reward, and relentless innovation and progress in the

tech sector. There is no principled basis for preferring competitors over consumers in competition cases. To use Steve Salop's example, doing so would mean that a merger that raised prices to consumers would be just fine if rival profits increased by an equivalent amount. Logically extended, a large portion of existing antitrust law would have to be revisited. Has the economy suffered since *Brunswick* called for the opposite result? Hardly. We have seen the greatest technological progress, with associated societal benefits, in world history. That should be celebrated, not reversed.

Pure self-preferencing should be presumptively legal. The U.S. case law from *Bayou Bottling* to *Christy Sports* is unambiguous in this aspect. New nomenclature does not alter the fundamental legal perspective on promoting one's own product over those of rivals. Where self-preferencing is effectuated by actual exclusionary conduct, the exclusionary conduct itself provides a sound basis for condemnation. The case has not been made for a new species of violation. ■

¹ *Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.*, 429 U.S. 477 (1977).

² See, e.g., Jonathan Jacobson & Tracy Greer, *Twenty-One Years of Antitrust Injury: Down the Alley with Brunswick v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat*, 66 ANTITRUST L.J. 273 (1998).

³ See, e.g., TIM WU, THE CURSE OF BIGNESS: HOW CORPORATE GIANTS CAME TO RULE THE WORLD (2018); LINA KHAN, AMAZON'S ANTITRUST PARADOX (2017); U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE & FEDERAL TRADE COMM'N, DRAFT MERGER GUIDELINES 25 (2023), at https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/p859910draftmergerguidelines2023.pdf.

⁴ See, e.g., Jonathan Kanter, Assistant Atty. Gen., Antitrust Div., U.S. Dep't of Justice, Testifies Before the Senate Judiciary Committee Hearing on Competition Policy, Antitrust, and Consumer Rights, (Sept. 20, 2022), at <https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/assistant-attorney-general-jonathan-kanter-antitrust-division-testifies-senate-judiciary>; LINA KHAN, AMAZON'S ANTITRUST PARADOX, *supra* note 3.

⁵ For example, the European Union's Digital Markets Act (DMA) prohibits gatekeepers from "engag[ing] in any form of differentiated or preferential treatment in ranking on the core platform service, and related indexing and crawling, whether through legal, commercial or technical means, in favour of products or services it offers itself or through a business user which it controls." See Regulation (EU) on Contestable and Fair Markets in the Digital Sector (Digital Markets Act), Preamble ¶ 52, at <https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A32022R1925>; the Germany Digitalization Act likewise prohibits platforms from giving preferential treatment to their own offers over competitors' offers. See GWB Digitalization Act (Jan. 18, 2021), § 19a, at https://www.gesetze-im-internet.de/englisch_gwb/englisch_gwb.pdf. The proposed American Innovation and Choice Online Act (AICOA) would declare it unlawful to engage in conduct that would "unfairly preference the covered platform operator's own products, services, or lines of business over those of another business user on the covered platform in a manner that would materially harm competition on the covered platform." S.2992 - American Innovation and Choice Online Act, 117th Cong. 2d Sess. (2022) § 3(a)(1), at <https://www.congress.gov/117/bills/s2992/BILLS-117s2992rs.pdf>.

⁶ *Dreamstime.com, LLC v. Google LLC*, 54 F.4th 1130 (9th Cir. 2022).

⁷ *Rumble, Inc. v. Google LLC*, No. 21-cv-00229-HSG, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136468 (N.D. Cal. July 29, 2022), *later opinion* at No. 21-cv-00229-HSG (LJC), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95164 (N.D. Cal. May 31, 2023).

⁸ *Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple Inc.*, 559 F. Supp. 3d 898 (N.D. Cal. 2021), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part*, 67 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2023).

⁹ In *Rumble*, neither Google's motion to dismiss nor the Court's decision addressed the merits of the self-preferencing claim. 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS

136468, at *8-9. *Dreamstime* rejected the claim without extensive discussion. 54 F.3d at 1141. The lower court in *Epic* found the evidence lacking, without any substantive discussion, 559 F. Supp. 3d at 1001, and the court of appeals did not address the issue.

¹⁰ 543 F. Supp. 1255, 1260 (W.D. La. 1982), *aff'd*, 725 F.2d 300 (5th Cir. 1984). Mr. Jacobson was defense counsel in the case.

¹¹ *Bayou Bottling, Inc. v. Dr Pepper Co.*, 725 F.2d 300, 304 (5th Cir. 1984) (citing *Ne. Tel. Co. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.*, 651 F.2d 76, 93 (2d Cir.1981)).

¹² 555 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009).

¹³ *Id.* at 1192.

¹⁴ *Google Inc.*, FTC File No. 111-0163 (Jan. 3, 2013). Mr. Jacobson was one of Google's counsel in this case.

¹⁵ Statement of the FTC Regarding Google's Search Practices, *Google Inc.*, FTC File 111-0163, at 1-3 (Jan. 3, 2013), at <https://bit.ly/2PsKsln>.

¹⁶ *United States v. Google LLC*, 1:20-cv-03010-APM, 2023 WL 4999901 (D.D.C., Aug. 4, 2023). The authors were among Google's counsel in the case. As of this writing, the remainder of the case remains pending.

¹⁷ *Id.* at *20-*25. The states had alleged that these "verticals" were each in separate markets, but asserted harms in a market for *general* search; the theory was that Google's "favoring" impaired the ability of these vertical search providers to "partner" with Bing or other general search providers, thus weakening Bing and others. The court found this argument unduly speculative.

¹⁸ 253 F.3d 34, 58-63 (D.C. Cir. 2001).

¹⁹ *Id.* at 61.

²⁰ *Id.* at 62.

²¹ *Streetmap.EU Ltd. v Google Inc. & Others*, [2016] UK High Court of Justice, EWHC 253(Ch) (12 Feb. 2016), at <https://www.casemine.com/judgement/uk/5a8ff75360d03e7f57eab4dc>.

²² *Id.* ¶ 4.

²³ *Id.* ¶ 35.

²⁴ *Id.* ¶ 139.

²⁵ *Id.* ¶ 53.

²⁶ *Case AT.39740, Google Search (Shopping), European Commission* (Jun. 27, 2017), at https://ec.europa.eu/competition/elojade/isef/case_details.cfm?proc_code=1_39740.

²⁷ *Id.* ¶ 341. To find dominance in this area, The Commission defined the market to exclude Amazon and other retail shopping sites.

²⁸ *Id.* ¶¶ 593-600.

²⁹ *Case T-612/17, Google LLC and Alphabet Inc. v. European Commission, EUROPEAN GENERAL COURT* (Nov. 10, 2021), EU:T:2021:763. ¶¶ 458, 527.

³⁰ *Id.* ¶ 187.

³¹ *Id.* ¶¶ 572-74. It is worth noting that, in demoting other comparison sites (typically leaving two on the first page), Google made the judgment call that limiting the number of shopping comparison sites would improve the user experience because users search for products largely to buy them while comparison shopping sites require several further steps to make a purchase. See *generally* Statement of the FTC Regarding Google's Search Practices, *supra* note 15, at 2.

³² *Id.*

³³ *Id.*

³⁴ *Cases AT.40462—Amazon Marketplace and AT.40703—Amazon Buy Box, Summary of Commission Decision* (Dec. 20, 2022), ¶¶ 15-17, https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv%3AOJ.C_.2023.087.01.0007.01.ENG&toc=OJ%3AC%3A2023%3A087%3ATOC. As a result of the investigation, the EC imposed commitments on Amazon to essentially cease the self-preferencing conduct described. See Commitments to the European Commission, *Case COMP/AT.40462 and Case COMP/AT.40703—Amazon*, https://ec.europa.eu/competition/antitrust/cases1/202252/AT_40703_8825092_1476_4.pdf.

³⁵ Complaint, *FTC v. Amazon.com Inc.*, No. 2:23-cv-01495 (W.D. Wash. filed September 26, 2023), at https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/1910129AmazoneCommerceComplaintPublic.pdf.

- ³⁶ Case 51184, *Notice of intention to accept commitments offered by Amazon in relation to conduct on its UK online marketplace*, July 26, 2023, at https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1173816/Notice_of_intention_to_accept_commitments.pdf
- ³⁷ See Press Release, *President of UOKiK issued two decisions concerning Allegro's practices*, Office of Competition and Consumer Protection (December 29, 2022), at https://uokik.gov.pl/ogloszenia.php?news_id=19185&&&&&&.
- ³⁸ U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE & FEDERAL TRADE COMM'N, DRAFT MERGER GUIDELINES 25 (2023), at https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/p85991Odraftmergerguidelines2023.pdf.
- ³⁹ See Jonathan Jacobson, *Another Take on the Relevant Welfare Standard for Antitrust*, ANTITRUST SOURCE (Aug. 2015).
- ⁴⁰ See State ex rel. Yost v. Google LLC, No. 21-CV-H-06-0274, 2022 Ohio Misc. LEXIS 200 at *17 (Ct. Com. Pl. May 24, 2022) (denying the State of Ohio's claim that Google Search is a common-law public utility under Ohio law).
- ⁴¹ E.g., Aurelien Portuese, "Please, Help Yourself": *Toward a Taxonomy of Self-Preferencing*, Information Technology & Innovation Foundation 5-6 (Oct. 25, 2021), available at <https://itif.org/publications/2021/10/25/please-help-yourself-toward-taxonomy-self-preferencing/>.
- ⁴² Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust and the Regulatory Enterprise*, 2004 COLUM. BUS. L. REV. 335, 342 (2004).
- ⁴³ ANTITRUST MODERNIZATION COMMISSION, REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS, at 357 (Apr. 2, 2007), at https://govinfo.library.unt.edu/amc/report_recom_mendation/amc_final_report.pdf.
- ⁴⁴ *Id.*
- ⁴⁵ *Id.* at 333.
- ⁴⁶ Verizon Commc'ns. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP, 540 U.S. 398, 407-08 (2004).
- ⁴⁷ Streetmap. EU Ltd. v. Google and Others, [2016] EWHC 253 (ch) ¶ 147.
- ⁴⁸ Statement of the FTC Regarding Google's Search Practices, *supra* note 15, at 1.
- ⁴⁹ *Id.* at 2.
- ⁵⁰ See Aurelien Portuese, "Please, Help Yourself": *Toward a Taxonomy of Self-Preferencing*, Information Technology & Innovation Foundation (Oct. 25, 2021), available at <https://itif.org/publications/2021/10/25/please-help-yourself-toward-taxonomy-self-preferencing/>.
- ⁵¹ See, e.g., Allied Orthopedic Appliances v. Tyco Health Care, 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010).
- ⁵² Case AT.40099, Google Android, European Commission ¶ 233 (Jul. 18, 2018), confirmed by Case T-604/18, *Google v. Commission*, European General Court (Sept. 14, 2022) EU:T:2022:541.
- ⁵³ Giuseppe Colangelo, *Antitrust Unchained: The EU's Case Against Self-Preferencing*, ICLE White Paper, at 8-9 (Oct. 7, 2022) (citing Case AT.40099, Google Android, European Commission (Jul. 18, 2018), confirmed by Case T-604/18, *Google v. Commission*, European General Court (Sept. 14, 2022) EU:T:2022:541), available at <https://ssrn.com/abstract=4227839>.
- ⁵⁴ Case T-604/18, *Google v. Commission*, European General Court (Sept. 14, 2022) EU:T:2022:541, ¶ 880.
- ⁵⁵ *Id.* Of course, the risk can be described as "hypothetical" only because the anti-fragmentation provisions largely eliminated that risk.
- ⁵⁶ See *Trinko*, 540 U.S. at 409.
- ⁵⁷ See generally Gregory J. Werden, *Identifying Exclusionary Conduct under Section 2: The No Economic Sense Test*, 73 ANTITRUST L.J. 413 (2005).
- ⁵⁸ Case AT.39740, Google Search (Shopping), European Commission ¶ 187 (Jun. 27, 2017), available at https://ec.europa.eu/competition/elojade/iseif/case_details.cfm?proc_code=1_39740.
- ⁵⁹ See ABA ANTITRUST SECTION, ANTITRUST LAW DEVELOPMENTS 275-81 (9th ed. 2022).
- ⁶⁰ Colangelo, *supra* note 53, at 9 (citing Joined Cases C-241/91 P and 242/91 P, RTE and ITP v. Commission, Court of Justice of the European Union (Apr. 6, 1995), EU:C:1995:98).
- ⁶¹ *Trinko*, 540 U.S. at 411-12.
- ⁶² Digital Markets Act, art. 6(1)(d), at https://commission.europa.eu/strategy-and-policy/priorities-2019-2024/europe-fit-digital-age/digital-markets-act-ensuring-fair-and-open-digital-markets_en ("[A] gatekeeper shall . . . refrain from treating more favorably in ranking services and products offered by the gatekeeper itself or by any third party belonging to the same undertaking compared to similar services or products of third party and apply fair and nondiscriminatory conditions to such ranking[.]").
- ⁶³ *Jefferson Par. Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde*, 466 U.S. 2, 43-44 (1984), *abrogated in part by Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.*, 547 U.S. 28 (2006).
- ⁶⁴ *Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.*, 547 U.S. 28, 36 (2006).
- ⁶⁵ See, e.g., *Motion Picture Patents Co. v. Universal Film Mfg. Co.*, 243 U.S. 502 (1917) (the Edison patent on motion picture projectors led to monopolization of the entire motion picture industry).
- ⁶⁶ Case A528, Amazon, Italian Competition Authority (December 9, 2021), English press release available at <https://en.agcm.it/en/media/press-releases/2021/12/A528#:~:text=A528%20%20Italian%20Competition%20Authority%3A%20Amazon,for%20abusing%20its%20dominant%20position&text=The%20Authority%20found%20that%20Amazon,review%20by%20a%20monitoring%20trustee>.
- ⁶⁷ *Id.* The FTC's recent complaint against Amazon makes the same claim. Complaint ¶ 361 et seq., *FTC v. Amazon.com Inc.*, No. 2:23-cv-01495 (W.D. Wash, filed September 26, 2023), at https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/1910129AmazonCommerceComplaintPublic.pdf.
- ⁶⁸ Case ACM/19/035630, Apple, Competition and Markets Authority (August 24, 2021), English press release available at <https://www.acm.nl/sites/default/files/documents/summary-of-decision-on-abuse-of-dominant-position-by-apple.pdf>
- ⁶⁹ *Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.*, 365 U.S. 320 (1961).
- ⁷⁰ Jonathan M. Jacobson, *Exclusive Dealing, "Foreclosure," and Consumer Harm*, 70 ANTITRUST L.J. 311, 362 (2002).
- ⁷¹ *Microsoft*, 253 F.3d at 58-64.
- ⁷² \$20m penalty for Meta companies for conduct liable to mislead consumers about use of their data, Australian Competition & Consumer Commission (Jul. 26, 2023), at <https://www.accc.gov.au/media-release/20m-penalty-for-meta-companies-for-conduct-liable-to-mislead-consumers-about-use-of-their-data>.
- ⁷³ See Press Release, *Amazon Agrees to Injunctive Relief and \$25 Million Civil Penalty for Alleged Violations of Children's Privacy Law Relating to Alexa*, Office of Public Affairs U.S. Department of Justice (July 19, 2023), available at [https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/amazon-agrees-injunctive-relief-and-25-million-civil-penalty-alleged-violations-childrens#:~:text=The%20stipulated%20order%20entered%20today,requests%20that%20they%20be%20retained;Press+Release,+FTC+Charges+Twitter+with+Deceptively+Using+Account+Security+Data+to+Sell+Targeted+Ads,Federal+Trade+Commission+\(May+25,+2022\),available+at+https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/news/press-releases/2022/05/ftc-charges-twitter-deceptively-using-account-security-data-sell-targeted-ads;Jennifer+Korn,+Google+Agrees+to+\\$392+Million+Settlement+With+40+States+Over+Location+Tracking+Practices,CNN+Business+\(Nov.+14,+2022\),available+at+https://www.cnn.com/2022/11/14/tech/google-location-tracking-settlement/index.html;Kari+Paul,+US+Regulators+May+Ban+Facebook+From+Monetizing+Data+From+Children,+The+Guardian+\(May+3,+2023\),available+at+https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2023/may/03/ftc-facebook-meta-messenger-kids-data-privacy#:~:text=The%20first%20time%20was%20in,order%20was%20finalized%20in%202020;Microsoft+Flags+Over+\\$400+mln+Charge+for+Irish+Privacy+Violation+Fine+on+LinkedIn,Reuters+\(June+1,+2023\),available+at+https://www.reuters.com/technology/microsoft-flags-over-400-mln-charge-irish-privacy-violation-fine-linkedin-2023-06-01/;Natasha+Singer,+Flo+Settles+FTC+Charges+of+Misleading+Users+on+Privacy,+The+New+York+Times+\(Jan.+13,+2021\),available+at+https://www.nytimes.com/2021/01/13/business/flo-privacy.html;Thomas+Germain,+Apple+Fined+\\$8.5+Million+for+Illegally+Collecting+iPhone+Owners'+Data+for+Ads,Gizmodo+\(Jan.+4,+2023\),available+at+https://gizmodo.com/apple-iphone-france-ads-fine-illegal-data-1849950163;Correction+ACCC+Alleges+Google+Misled+Consumers+About+Expanded+Use+of+Personal+Data,Australian+Competition+&+Consumer+Commission+\(July+27,+2020\),available+at+https://www.accc.gov.au/media-release/correction-accc-alleges-google-misled-consumers-about-expanded-use-of-personal-data](https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/amazon-agrees-injunctive-relief-and-25-million-civil-penalty-alleged-violations-childrens#:~:text=The%20stipulated%20order%20entered%20today,requests%20that%20they%20be%20retained;Press+Release,+FTC+Charges+Twitter+with+Deceptively+Using+Account+Security+Data+to+Sell+Targeted+Ads,Federal+Trade+Commission+(May+25,+2022),available+at+https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/news/press-releases/2022/05/ftc-charges-twitter-deceptively-using-account-security-data-sell-targeted-ads;Jennifer+Korn,+Google+Agrees+to+$392+Million+Settlement+With+40+States+Over+Location+Tracking+Practices,CNN+Business+(Nov.+14,+2022),available+at+https://www.cnn.com/2022/11/14/tech/google-location-tracking-settlement/index.html;Kari+Paul,+US+Regulators+May+Ban+Facebook+From+Monetizing+Data+From+Children,+The+Guardian+(May+3,+2023),available+at+https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2023/may/03/ftc-facebook-meta-messenger-kids-data-privacy#:~:text=The%20first%20time%20was%20in,order%20was%20finalized%20in%202020;Microsoft+Flags+Over+$400+mln+Charge+for+Irish+Privacy+Violation+Fine+on+LinkedIn,Reuters+(June+1,+2023),available+at+https://www.reuters.com/technology/microsoft-flags-over-400-mln-charge-irish-privacy-violation-fine-linkedin-2023-06-01/;Natasha+Singer,+Flo+Settles+FTC+Charges+of+Misleading+Users+on+Privacy,+The+New+York+Times+(Jan.+13,+2021),available+at+https://www.nytimes.com/2021/01/13/business/flo-privacy.html;Thomas+Germain,+Apple+Fined+$8.5+Million+for+Illegally+Collecting+iPhone+Owners'+Data+for+Ads,Gizmodo+(Jan.+4,+2023),available+at+https://gizmodo.com/apple-iphone-france-ads-fine-illegal-data-1849950163;Correction+ACCC+Alleges+Google+Misled+Consumers+About+Expanded+Use+of+Personal+Data,Australian+Competition+&+Consumer+Commission+(July+27,+2020),available+at+https://www.accc.gov.au/media-release/correction-accc-alleges-google-misled-consumers-about-expanded-use-of-personal-data)
- ⁷⁴ E.g., *Conwood Co. v. US Tobacco Co.*, 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002).